Under IAS 38, the Group is required to assess whether any development costs meet the criteria for capitalisation. If the criteria are

met, capitalisation is mandatory and the capitalised amounts are amortised to profit over their expected useful lives.

Cadbury Schweppes has undertaken a review of its research and development costs and concluded that the amount of its

development costs that fall to be capitalised under IAS 38 is insignificant, as the majority of such costs are incurred prior to the

point at which the Group has a technologically viable product from which economic benefits are probable to occur.

• Financial Instruments including commodity contracts
Under the transitional requirements of IFRS the Group is permitted to continue to apply the hedging requirements of UK GAAP in

the preparation of its 2004 comparative IFRS financial statements. The Group has elected to apply this exemption and hence the

adoption of IFRS has no impact on accounting for financial instruments, including commodity contracts, for 2004.

(b) Reconciliation of income statement and equity from UK GAAP

Consolidated Income Statement

For the 53 weeks ended 2 January 2005 UK GAAP Share based Restated
IFRS format Goodwill payments Pensions Associates Other IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 6,738 – – – – – 6,738
Trading costs (5,623) – (29) (15) – (1) (5,668)
Restructuring costs (171) – – 4 – 1 (166)
Amortisation and impairment

of intangibles (139) 132 – – – – (7)
Non-trading items 19 – – – – – 19

Profit from Operations 824 132 (29) (11) – – 916
Share of result in associates 44 – – – (23) – 21

Profit before Financing and Taxation 868 132 (29) (11) (23) – 937
Investment revenue 39 – – 9 – – 48
Finance costs (265) – – – 12 – (253)

Profit before Taxation 642 132 (29) (2) (11) – 732
Taxation (189) (4) – (2) 11 (1) (185)

Attributable Profit for the Period 453 128 (29) (4) – (1) 547

Report & Accounts 2005 Cadbury Schweppes 145

146 Cadbury Schweppes Report & Accounts 2005

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements continued

40. Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
(b) Reconciliation of income statement and equity from UK GAAP continued

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 2 January 2005 UK GAAP Goodwill/ Deferred Restated
IFRS format Intangibles Software Pensions tax Dividends Other IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,224 128 – – – – – 2,352
Brand intangibles 3,261 – – – – – – 3,261
Software intangibles – – 144 – – – – 144
Property, plant and equipment 1,608 – (144) – – – – 1,464
Investment in associates 324 – – – (2) – 2 324
Deferred tax assets 17 – – – – – – 17
Trade and other receivables 67 – – – – – – 67
Other investments 11 – – – – – – 11

7,512 128 – – (2) – 2 7,640
Current assets
Inventories 708 – – – – – 1 709
Short-term investments 21 – – – – – – 21
Trade and other receivables 1,152 – – – – – (2) 1,150
Tax recoverable 30 – – – – – – 30
Cash and cash equivalents 325 – – – – – – 325

2,236 – – – – – (4) 2,235
Assets held for sale 5 – – – – – – 5

Total Assets 9,753 128 – – (2) – 1 9,880

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,731) – – – – 177 8 (1,546)
Tax payable (150) – – – – – – (150)
Short-term borrowings and

overdrafts (610) – – – – – – (610)
Short-term provisions (69) – – – – – 2 (67)
Obligations under

finance leases (20) – – – – – – (20)

(2,580) – – – – 177 10 (2,393)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (27) – – – – – – (27)
Borrowings (3,520) – – – – – – (3,520)
Retirement benefit obligation (65) – – (420) – – – (485)
Tax payable (184) – – – – – – (184)
Deferred tax liabilities (213) (4) – 39 (717) – – (895)
Long-term provisions (10) – – – – – – (10)
Obligations under finance leases (66) – – – – – – (66)

(4,085) (4) – (381) (717) – – (5,187)

Total Liabilities (6,665) (4) – (381) (717) 177 10 (7,580)

Net Assets 3,088 124 – (381) (719) 177 11 2,300

Report & Accounts 2005 Cadbury Schweppes 147

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 29 December 2003 UK GAAP Goodwill/ Deferred Restated
IFRS format Intangibles Software Pensions tax Dividends Other IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,384 – – – – – – 2,384
Brand intangibles 3,443 – – – – – – 3,443
Software intangibles – – 177 – – – – 177
Property, plant and equipment 1,624 – (177) – – – – 1,447
Investment in associates 313 – – – (2) – 3 314
Deferred tax assets 20 – – – – – – 20
Trade and other receivables 81 – – – – – – 81
Other investments 15 – – – – – – 15

7,880 – – – (2) – 3 7,881
Current assets
Inventories 672 – – – – – 1 673
Short-term investments 127 – – – – – – 127
Trade and other receivables 1,189 – – – – – (5) 1,184
Tax recoverable 32 – – – – – – 32
Cash and cash equivalents 306 – – – – – – 306

2,326 – – – – – (4) 2,322
Assets held for sale 9 – – – – – – 9

Total Assets 10,215 – – – (2) – (1) 10,212

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,796) – – – – 168 7 (1,621)
Tax payable (181) – – – – – – (181)
Short-term borrowings and

overdrafts (1,065) – – – – – – (1,065)
Short-term provisions (117) – – – – – – (117)
Obligations under

finance leases (4) – – – – – – (4)

(3,163) – – – – 168 7 (2,988)
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities (15) – – – – – – (15)
Borrowings (3,564) – – – – – – (3,564)
Retirement benefit obligation (73) – – (337) – – – (410)
Tax payable (108) – – – – – – (108)
Deferred tax liabilities (244) – – 40 (749) – – (953)
Long-term provisions (14) – – – – – – (14)
Obligations under finance leases (11) – – – – – – (11)

(4,029) – – (297) (749) – – (5,075)

Total Liabilities (7,192) – – (297) (749) 168 7 (8,063)

Net Assets 3,023 – – (297) (751) 168 6 2,149

The adoption of IFRS required a re-presentation of the Cash Flow statement but did not affect the cash flows of the Group.

41. IAS 39 Transition balance sheet
The Group adopted IAS 32 ‘Financial Instruments: presentation and disclosure’ and IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: recognition and

measurement’ from 3 January 2005. In the preparation of its financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended

2 January 2005, the Group continued to apply the hedge accounting rules of UK GAAP, taking advantage of the exemption available

within IFRS 1 ‘First time adoption of IFRS’.

The Group is required to recognise transitional adjustments in accounting for its financial instruments in accordance with the

[…]

commodity contracts, previously deferred gains and losses have been re-allocated to equity. These deferred gains or losses will be

recognised in future earnings at the time at which the hedged forecasted transaction is recognised.

Those swaps and currency contracts that were considered to be non-qualifying hedging instruments at the date of transition have

been recognised at fair value with the difference between its fair value and its previously reported carrying value being recognised

directly in opening retained earnings. Additionally the Group has recognised the fair value of embedded derivatives found within

certain of its supply contracts in opening retained earnings.

All derivative instruments will continue to be recognised on balance sheet at fair value with future gains and losses being

recognised immediately in earnings, except when the hedging requirements of IAS 39 are met.

148 Cadbury Schweppes Report & Accounts 2005

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Report & Accounts 2005 Cadbury Schweppes 149

Restatement of consolidation balance sheet to include IAS 32 and IAS 39

As at 2 January 2005 Restated IFRS
IAS 39 including

Restated transition IAS 39
IFRS adjustment adjustments

£m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets 7,640 – 7,640

Current assets
Inventories 709 – 709
Short-term investments 21 – 21
Trade and other receivables 1,150 71 1,221
Tax recoverable 30 – 30
Cash and cash equivalents 325 – 325

2,235 71 2,306
Assets held for sale 5 – 5

Total Assets 9,880 71 9,951

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,546) (90) (1,636)
Tax payable (150) – (150)
Short-term borrowings and overdrafts (610) 23 (587)
Short-term provisions (67) – (67)
Obligations under finance leases (20) – (20)

(2,393) (67) (2,460)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (27) – (27)
Borrowings (3,520) (26) (3,546)
Retirement benefit obligations (485) – (485)
Tax payables (184) – (184)
Deferred tax liabilities (895) (4) (899)
Long-term provisions (10) – (10)
Obligations under finance leases (66) – (66)
Derivative financial instruments

(5,187) (30) (5,217)

Total Liabilities (7,580) (97) (7,677)

Net Assets 2,300 (26) 2,274

Equity
Share capital 259 – 259
Share premium account 1,098 – 1,098
Other reserves (168) (8) (168)
Retained earnings 882 (18) 856

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 2,071 (26) 2,045

Minority interest 229 – 229

Total Equity 2,300 (26) 2,274

42. Summary of differences between IFRS and US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
From 3 January 2005, the Group has prepared its consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the
European Union (EU) (see Note 40). IFRS differs in certain respects from US generally accepted accounting principles (US GAAP).
Set out below is a summary of the significant differences and related adjustments to reconcile consolidated profit for the financial
period and consolidated shareholders’ equity under IFRS to US GAAP.

IFRS as adopted by the EU differs in certain respects from IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).